
Filling Out the CMS-1500 (02-12) 
For Blue Care Network claims 

Follow the guidelines stated in the “Guidelines for submitting claims” section of the Claims chapter in the BCN Provider 
Manual. Remember to secure all attachments per instructions. Additional instructions are available in the instruction manual 
for the CMS-1500 (02-12) claim form on the NUCC - 1500 Instructions** webpage. 

 

1 Updated March 2025 

Field # Field Name Instructions  

1 Type of coverage Optional 

1a Insured’s ID number Enter the subscriber’s complete contract number from the BCN card. Include all 
alpha and numeric characters. 

2 Patient’s name Enter the patient’s last name, followed by the first name and then a middle 
initial. Use a nickname only if the patient is listed on the contract that way. 

3 Patient’s birth date / sex Enter the patient’s birth date in a six-digit format. For example, enter May 3, 
2007, as 050307. Enter an X in the appropriate gender box. 

4 Insured’s name Enter the subscriber’s last name, followed by the first name. Do not enter 
business names or insurance company names in this field. 

5 Patient’s address Optional 

6 Patient relationship to insured Enter an X in the appropriate box. Do not use the box labeled Other. If the 
patient is a child or sponsored dependent, enter an X in the box labeled Child 
regardless of age. 

7 Insured’s address Enter the subscriber’s complete address and telephone number, including area 
code. 

8 Reserved for NUCC use Designated use not currently defined. Fields previously shown there for patient 
status information have been eliminated. 

9 Other Insured’s name   If billing services for a patient covered by a BCN contract only, leave blank.  

9a Other insured’s policy or group number If the patient may be covered by other insurance, see the coordination of 
benefits claim example on BCN’s web-DENIS Billing page.   

9b Reserved for NUCC use Designated use not currently defined 

9c Reserved for NUCC use Designated use not currently defined 

9d Insurance plan Name or Program Name If billing services for a patient covered by a BCN contract only, leave blank. 

10a–
10c 

Is patient’s condition related to 
employment? / auto accident? / other 
accident?  

• If patient’s condition is related to a work injury or an auto or other accident: 

o Enter an X in the appropriate Yes box. 

o Enter an X in the No boxes of the other two types of accidents. 

o Enter the date of the accident in Field 14. 

• If patient’s condition is not related to an accident or work-related injury, enter 
an X in all three boxes. 

10d Claim codes  Use designated by NUCC  

11 Insured’s policy group or FECA number This field is optional. To complete this field, enter the subscriber’s group 
number. 

11a Insured’s date of birth / sex Optional 

11b Other claim ID  Use designated by NUCC  

11c Insurance plan name or program name Optional 
 

https://nucc.org/index.php/1500-claim-form-mainmenu-35/1500-instructions-mainmenu-42


Filling Out the CMS-1500 (02-12) 
For Blue Care Network claims 

Follow the guidelines stated in the “Guidelines for submitting claims” section of the Claims chapter in the BCN Provider 
Manual. Remember to secure all attachments per instructions. Additional instructions are available in the instruction manual 
for the CMS-1500 (02-12) claim form on the NUCC - 1500 Instructions** webpage. 

 

2 Updated March 2025 

Field # Field Name Instructions  

11d Is there another health benefit plan? Leave this field blank unless the patient is covered by another insurer. If another 
insurance is primary, see the coordination of benefits claim example in this 
chapter. 

12 Patient’s or authorized person’s 
signature  

This field is optional. A signature in this field authorizes the release of medical 
records. 

13 Insured’s or authorized person’s 
signature  

Optional 

14 Date of current illness, injury or 
pregnancy 

Complete this field only for the following situations: 

If… Then… 

The service is related to end stage 
renal disease 

Enter the date of the first 
maintenance dialysis or the date 
of the kidney transplant. 

The service is related to an injury, initial 
treatment or a follow-up service 

Enter the date of the injury. 

The service is related to pregnancy Enter the date of the last 
menstrual period. 

The service is related to pregnancy and 
the provider is not able to determine the 
date of the last menstrual period 

Enter the estimated date of 
conception. 

 

15 Other date  Optional - If patient has had same or similar illness, give first date 

16 Dates patient unable to work in current 
occupation 

Optional 

17 Name of referring provider or other 
source 

Enter the name of the referring physician. 

17a Other ID # Leave blank.  

NOTE: DO NOT add the servicing provider BCBSM license number here. 

17b NPI Optional 

18 Hospitalization dates related to current 
services 

Complete this field only for inpatient services. Enter the admission date after 
From and the discharge date after To, using the six-digit format for each date. 

19 Additional claim information (Use 
designated by NUCC)  

Use of this field is designated by NUCC or by a specific payer 

20 Outside lab? / $ charges Optional 
21 Diagnosis or nature of illness or injury   Relate items 21A through 21L to Field 24E (diagnosis pointer) by service line. 

Enter up to 12 diagnosis codes, each on its own line. Use the highest level of 
specificity. Do not run the codes together on one line or use narrative 
descriptions of the diagnoses. 

Do not skip any alpha characters when listing multiple diagnoses. For example, 
if listing three diagnoses, use fields 21 A through C, not  21A, E and I.  
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22 Resubmission code / original ref no.  If you are submitting the CMS-1500 to replace a claim submitted previously, 
insert either a “7” (to replace the original claim) or an “8” (to void the original 
claim) in Field 22 and enter the original claim number. 

23 Prior authorization number Optional 

24A Date(s) of service Use the six-digit format for the date of service. If the service is rendered on one 
day only, enter the same date of service in the From and To areas of the field. If 
billing for a span of dates, enter the first date in the From area and the last date 
in the To area. 

24B Place of service Enter the appropriate number to describe the location at which care was 
provided. To find location codes, click the following link: Place of service 
codes**. 

24C EMG Optional 

24D Procedures, services or supplies Enter the CPT* and HCPCS code(s) and modifier(s) from the appropriate code 
set in effect on the date of service. The field accommodates up to four two-digit 
modifiers. 

24E Diagnosis pointer Enter the alpha character as shown in Field 21, to relate the date of service to 
the applicable diagnosis.  

Only alpha characters A through L are applicable. 

24F $ charges Enter the original charge for the service being billed. If multiple services are 
being billed as a one-line item, enter the total amount for all services here. Do 
not include dollar signs, negative signs or any other nonnumeric characters. 

24G Days or units Enter units, counts or quantities unless the description of the procedure code* 
references a quantity, such as per day, per cc, each additional, etc. If there is no 
quantity reference noted, enter a count of 1. 

24H EPSDT family plan Optional 

24I ID qualifier Optional 

24J Rendering provider ID # Enter the individual NPI in the unshaded area of the field. For OPCs and urgent 
care centers, do not enter the NPI of the rendering provider. Leave the field 
blank. 

25 Federal Tax ID number Enter the number issued for the practice by the Internal Revenue Service. This 
number is on the federal deposit coupon. Make sure that this number 
corresponds to the NPI. 

26 Patient’s account number This field is optional. If an office case number has been assigned to the patient, 
enter it here. A maximum of 20 characters may be used. BCN will include this 
number on the payment voucher to assist with patient accounting. 

27  Accept assignment? Enter an X in the Yes box. 

28 Total charge Enter the total original charges for all services being billed. 

29 Amount paid Complete only if the patient has other insurance coverage. Enter the amount 
paid under the primary policy. 
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Field # Field Name Instructions  

30 Rsvd for NUCC use   Designated use not currently defined.  Previously used to submit balance due, 
but the fields for this information have been eliminated.  

31 Signature of physician or supplier Include the servicing provider’s signature or stamped reproduction along with all 
degrees or credentials. 

32 Service facility location information Enter the name and address of the hospital, facility or office site at which the 
services were performed. 

32a NPI Optional 

32b Other ID # Optional 

33 Billing provider information and phone 
number 

Enter the provider’s billing name and complete address and phone number. 

NOTE: This is the address to which BCN sends payment. 

33a NPI For the billing provider, enter the NPI as appropriate, either for the individual or 
for the group.  

33b Other ID # Optional 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*CPT Copyright 2024 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association. 

 

**Clicking this link means that you’re leaving the Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and Blue Care Network website. 

While we recommend this site, we’re not responsible for its content. 
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